



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

RODERICK OWENS,	)	
	)	
<i>Appellant,</i>	)	
	)	No. 6, 2022
v.	)	
	)	
STATE OF DELAWARE,	)	
	)	
<i>Appellee.</i>	)	

**ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY  
DUC 1312003447B**

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF**

HUDSON JONES JAYWORK & FISHER

*/s/ Zachary A. George*  
ZACHARY A. GEORGE, ESQ.  
Bar ID No. 5613  
225 South State Street  
Dover, Delaware 19901  
(302) 734-7401  
zgeorge@delawarelaw.com  
*Attorney for Appellant*  
Words: 5323

Dated: February 2, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....2

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY CONCLUDING THAT THE SECOND PLEA OFFER HAD BEEN COMMUNICATED TO MR. OWENS BECAUSE THAT FINDING OF FACT IS NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD. MR. OWENS SUFFERED PREJUDICE.....4

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BECAUSE THE FINAL CASE REVIEW WAS A CRITICAL STAGE BECAUSE IT WAS THE CUTOFF FOR A PLEA AND BECAUSE IT WAS ESSENTIAL TO PLEA NEGOTIATIONS. MR. OWENS SUFFERED PREJUDICE AS A RESULT OF HIS ABSENCE.....15

III. THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BECAUSE TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE BY FAILING TO PRESENT EVIDENCE AT THE SUPPRESSION HEARING THAT WOULD HAVE CAUSED THE COURT TO GRANT THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS HAD IT BEEN PRESENTED.....24

CONCLUSION .....27

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Albury v. State</i> , 551 A.2d 53, 59 (Del. 1988). .....	13
<i>Brennan v. State</i> , 868 S.E.2d 782 (Ga. 2022). .....	18
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556, 653 (Del. 2001). .....	22
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1, 7 (1970); .....	24
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803, 842 (Del. 2009). .....	16
<i>Cummings v. State</i> , 765, A.2d 945, 949 (Del. 2001) .....	25
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987). .....	24
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682, 695-96 (1972). .....	24
<i>Kruse v. State</i> , 177 N.W.2d 322 (Wis. 1970). .....	18, 19
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671, 673 (Del. 1972). .....	12
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012). .....	4, 5, 6, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Mason</i> , 325 F.3d 732, 740 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003). .....	6
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 45 A.3d 670, 674 (Del. 2012) .....	25
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	5, 6
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 222A.D.2d 522 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995). .....	18
<i>Potter v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 595, 786 (Del. 1988). .....	24
<i>Powell v. United States</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91381 .....	17
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 258 A.3d 807 (Del. 2021). .....	9, 10, 11

*Scarborough v. State*, 938 A.2d 644 (Del. 2007). ..... 19, 20

*Somerville v. State*, 703 A.2d 629, 632 (Del. 1997). .....22

*State v. Barksdale*, 2015 Del. Super. LEXIS 500 .....16

*State v. Carr*, 2020 Del. Super. LEXIS 20 .....15

*State v. Kelson*, 2017 LEXIS 56 (Del. Super. Feb. 2, 2017).....9

*State v. Sewell*, 2018 Del. Super. LEXIS 296.....15

*State v. Sykes*, 2012 LEXIS 65 (Del. Super. 2012).....16

*State v. Torres*, 2015 LEXIS 526 (Del. Super. 2015).....16

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984). ..... 4, 5, 8, 10, 13, 24

*United States v. Chronic*, 466 U.S. 648 (1984). ..... 4, 5, 6, 8, 21

*Urquhart v. State*, 203 A.3d 719 (Del. 2019). ..... 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 23

*Woody v. State*, 765 A.2d 1257 (Del. 2001). .....25

**Other Authorities**

DURMUS, MURAT, COGNITIVE BIASES – A BRIEF OVERVIEW OF OVER 160

COGNITIVE BIASES, Lulu Press (2022).....11

**Rules**

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 11.....16
